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CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET
gf REGISTRATION AND FULFILLMENT SERVICE
!

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

DATE  March 8,1971

FULL NAME Paul A, Hightower : '
(No initials if you can possibly get full name )

227 Norfolk Street

ADDRESS
CITY Dorchester STATE Massachusetts ZIP CODE 02124
AGE 23 (This is important and should be exact)

APPROXIMATE AGE (To be used ONLY when exact age is not known)

RELIGION Catholic NATIONALITY Irish

OCCUPATION Truck Driver - Security Guard

EDUCATION TUnknown

WEIGHT App. 250 1lbs COLOR _ White HEIGHT 5'6" App.

( COLOR OF HAIR Black COLOR OF EYES unknown

QUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS Ham Radio
Believed to be in Seminary at one time

MARRIED OR SINGIE _ Single CHILDREN
{Wumber, ages, and names, if possible)

WIFE'S NAME

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

TZ15 S6.Boston Mass SM 1968 4/70 |

UNIT # CITY STATE OFFICE DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED |

B sl Iy Y 1968 present |
Qs BOSTON ass "

ForCrAL RECOGNITION .

RECOMMENDED FOR CONFIDENTIAL FILE FOR FOLLOWING REASONS:
In the Spring of 1969 at Thompson's Island camping grounds Hightower sexually

assaulted Scout *age 11.Hightower admitted this.He alsoc has admitte:
mastarbating in front of Scouts at various times at troop meetings.

COUT EXECUTIVE
Council f/jﬁtfd/‘?fk‘
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PRESIDENT

* GENG A. BALLOTTI ’
Betmont — Waltham — Watertown Mental Ho®h Assn., Inc.

VICK-PRESIOENT
Gall. MCGUIRE

0 s, ota owien BEAVERBROOK GUIDANCE CENTER

RAYM:':’:U;;’:IGERE 115 Miri STREET BELMONT, Mass. 02178

OIRECTOR ‘18}~52'l0
CARLOS L. HUDSON, M.O.

RE: Paul Hightower
August 13,1973

Director of Registration Services
Boy Scouta of Ancrica,
New Brunswick, H.J,.

fantlenen:

I am writing this letter on bebalf ol % T
treated in psychotherapy for about a year at Family Counceling and
Guidance Center,49 Franklin Strec:, DJosten.(urratment was tertilnated
in May,1972)

T understand from talking with Paul recently that he is now

(" interastad in becoming involved in programing for a troop.{troop no.
212 i ‘lenth Joston) Althoup;h avl Lad wany problems whieh in the past
would have made it inadvisable for him to pursue such an activity, I
feel that the emotionnl rrowth which has taken place in him over the
past two vears as a result of his therapy and his marriege leave me
feeling confident that he will be able to make an important contribution
in the scouting field, I sincerely believe in Paul and consider him a
fine person who is certainly wvorthy of another chance.

If there is any more information I can ;ive you about this
matter, please feel freoe to elther write or call me.

Very truly wvours,

j7i%;%f ”“\*

Fred eLEer,
Chief Social Wofker
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L August 1573

9 Bailey Street

Dorch-ster, M s.achusetts 0212k

Director

Registration Services

Boy Scouts of America
New Lrunswick, lew Jersey

Gentlemen:

Vithin the past two months, your deptartment received an
application from me to be a Troop Committeeman for Troop 212, South
Boston, Boston Council, District 2. This application was refused
because your records indicate, that in February 1971, Boston Council
notified you that reports of my involvment with a boy sexvally in the
troop were received by them. The incident in question took place five
years ago in October of 1668 When I first besan the Troop.

Tn Ma rch of 1971, when the incident became known, Court action
fellowied. A suspended sentance was issued depending on my agreseing to
psychiatrie therapy. This was agreed to, and since I had already begun
such therapy at my ovn initiaticn; the conrt a:reed to my therapist
and my cost rather than the Court's.

This application you received last month is for the same Troop
with which I was previously Scoutmaster. About twe months ago, I was
approached by Mr. Joseph Abban, The Institutional Representative, and
Mr. Arthur Paige, the new Seoutmaster of the Troop. They had just lost
their pfevious Scoutmaster, my replacement. During those pash 2% years,
The troop's outdoor program and advancement program had all but died.
The enrollemnt of active members went from LS boy§ to 9 active members,
The Camping program wWas nill, except for a couple of trins the Asst.

gentmaster Look charpe of . The Troop Leaders are now planning an
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extensive recruiting program in their area and approached me to enlist
my assistance in this revitalization of the trcop.

These Leaders are family men, with boys of their own in the
troop, who are clearly aware of whatvtranspired when I was Scoutmaster,
They were my Assistants, the last two years of my tenure. They feel there
is no longer any problem existing regarding my association with the Boys,
and have even allowed their sons on camping trips with me, They are
Willing torwrite you in this regard if you should request. Their addresses
are on the Troops Charter.

I have worked with Youth Activity groups since I was a
teenager myself. Although never a player participant in the program, while
in High School, I was a coach, manager, Lea-ue President and Public
Relations Manager for the South Boston Little League at different times.
I was also active in the Red Feather Voluntc:cr program as a Day Camp
Counseler and Neighborhood House worker in South Bosten.

After High Scheol, I went to Cardinal C'Connell Seminary and
St. John's Seminary in Boston to study for the Priesthood. While there,
I was active in the spostolic Program assisting Catiolic Charities in the
Archdiocese anditutoring at Schools on my Days (Qff, During all of this
time there was no problem such as what happened in the troop.

When I left the Seminary, due t@ a problem scholastically, i
I learned of the attempts to forma troop in my neighborhood. Since at that |
Time I planned on returning to the Seminary, after a year's leave, I asked ;
if assistance was needed and signed as an ASM., Two months later, I was
Scoutmaster,

During my five years as Scoutmaster, Iy Troop qualified for the
Mational Camping Award each year, showed continmed upward advancement, ard

a full actirity prorram co-cperating with founcil activities., In my last
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year as Scoutmaster, I was awarded the Scoutmaster of the Year award in my
District. “hen the incident became public, I voluntarily offered my
resignation to the Troop Committee ratirer than have them bave to request
it. After I left the Troop, on a purcly personal basis, I continued
Carmping trips with different boys who had been in the itroop, with
the fall consent of their parents who knew all the circumstances surrounding
the incident. These trips were to plaves such as Washington D.C.,
Pennsylwvania, and New Hampshire. Again, there was no incidents or
problems on these trips, During these last few years I have encouraged
boys to stay in the program even though it was almost non-existent and
achieve advancement at their own initiative. This past November, I married
a girl form Jamaica Flain, and we fnow make our home in Dorchester.

You may ask, Wiy do I want to return to tie Scouting
Program., There are two reasons.

First, I admit I did scmething terribly wrong, and never have
denied that factj;but throuch therapy, I was able to see the underlying
causes, and it is no longer a problem for me. I feel a person should be
judged on an overall look at him, nof on just one item, but in the same
regard, I can understand and appreciate your responsiltility to the youth
in Scouting to protect them. But Again, I can assure you there is no
further problem and can documént this. How Many other Scoutmasters can?

Mr. Fred Seipher, who was my ‘herapist at the Family Counse-
ling Service in Poston at the time I was seeing him, is sending you,
in a separate letter, his feelings on this matter and an evalvation
of wheather he feels I should become active in the program again. I
Have requested this of him, but do not have any idea exactly what he will
say . I feel T have something to cffer Scouting., The Adult leaders
of the troop must feel this w2y also, since they wire the ones to

approach me about attempting to resrurn,
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The Second reason is more of a selfish one really; We all
want recognition for what we do. I was reco:nized during my tenure as a
good Scoutmaster, barring this in-~ident. If I am in a position to help
Scouting again, I would like to have that official recognition on my record
as a commitbteeman. Also, If my children want to be in Scouting, I Qould
want to be an active part of it with them.

In closing, I know this is a long letter. I have no desife
to ever be a Scoutmaster again., Maybe a notation could be made in my
records not to be registered as Sk or A-M.

I feel I have to 'sell myself! to you. You don't know me ot
the type of person I really am. You éan only go on what you have in black
and white and what information you may receive foom the Boston Council,
who are aware of the efforts we are making, and who have been consulted
in this regard. To make an affirmative decision to reregister me is, I
¥now, a serious one and one to be very much deliberated. I know you vill.
weigh all the information before you do dccide.

May I llake two more surgestions. First, after discussing this ;
with the Troop Leaders, I have requested that whenever I am at Troop
meetings, activities or trips, that an adult be with me at all times,
not that there may arise any problem, but so there will never be any
question on it. Second, I am willing to ccrme to Mew Brunswick, If this
would expediate matters at all , to answer questions ycu may have or
just talk to you about this. I am sure a time mutually agreeable
to both coul d be arranged.

If there is anymore I can add or any questions I may be able |
to answer, plesase do not hesitate to call mee at 1-01--825-0897 at my
home between 9-3rm., I would welcome any call that might speed up

vour decision or answer any auestions you mey have. .

Thank you very much for.beeing patient ehough to read ‘this
AN .

. ;
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letter, and my sincere thanks to you foe anything you may be able to

do in this matter.

Yours,
7 . ’

) ’ o S

- o ";_/ 7 2l -

S A Eea T, €
Paul A. Hichtower”

-
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June 26, 1973

Mr. Robert C. Birkemeier

Scout Executive
Boston Council, No. 227 FERSONAL AID CONFIDENTIAL

RE: Tuidl Hightower ‘
Committeeman, Troop 212

Dear Mr. Zirkemeier:

You rccent)¥y sent us the 3couter application for Paul Hightower,

9 Bailey street, Dorchester, lassachusetts, to scrve as Committeeman
of Troop 212 1n District 2. Ye regret to inform you that we cannot
accept Mr. ilightower's application. I am surc you vill rocall that
Mr, Thecodore P. Accas, Deputy Scout FExecutiva placed this individ-
ual with us on the Confidential File on lfareh &, 1Q71.

We are herewlth enclosing a credit notice of $2.50. Kindly delete
Mr. lightower's name from your records.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Franst, Executive“
Registration and Subseription

sf
Encl: credit notice
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.'PLEASE PRINT-ONE LETTER IN. EA(:H SPACE--PRESS HARD ‘vou ARF. AKmG THREE COPIES.
NAME—LEAVE A’ SPACE BETWEEN FIRST AND LAST NAMES R R

rA M{L AL CHTO. CUE)(“

r.

V}'

7‘/’ 2 1 2, 33

HOME PHONE - PREVIOUS SCOUTING BACKGROUND TR et C T

3 Z)_Lg/’,gz/‘ /é’g/ — Covrred (,or v_,’n--
W > CCUPATION TMFLOYER AND BUSINESS ADDRESS . - - )

UNIT D(PlRATION DATE :
© MONTH

A 1?..7.,.'7% .

FQR COUNCIL USE

NA'noﬁAL COPY

_‘.TBDQTO(‘?_ ,

2 -‘ heates ‘75:(".60

" e &

i you have an unexpu‘ed registratmn certificate from anolher unit
.or position, you may register with no fee. Check this box and
+% attach the certificate. it will be returned by the council. . -
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March 11, 1971

Mr. Theodore P. Accas

Deputy Scout Executive
Boston Council, No. 227 Personal and Confidential

Re: Paul Hightower

Dear Ted:

Thank you for the confidential record sheet concerning the above
Scouter. We have placed this information in our file.

This additional information will enable us to identify Mr. Hightower,
should he ever again attempt to register in the Scouting program.

Sincerely,

Earl L. Krall, Director
Registration and Subscription

ek

.

(2]
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Mr. Theodore P. Accas
Deputy Scout Executive
Boston Council, No. 227

Dear Ted:

March 4, 1971

B N o

Personal and Confidential
Re: Paul Hightower

K

Thank you for your letter of February 24 and the enclosed signed
statement by Mr. Hightower, Scoutmaster of Troop 212 and

Associate Advisor of Post 2212. We have placed this ifformation
in our file and have taken steps to have his name deleted from our

records.

Enclosed is a confidential record sheet which we would appreciate
your filling out and rcturning to us as soon as possible along with

an explanation as to what exactly happened, resulting in Mr. Hightower's
This information is important for future reference

resignation.

and will also enable us to identify him, should he ever again attempt
to register in the Scouting program.

ek
Enc. Record Sheet

Sincerely,

Earl L. Krall, Director
Registration and Subscription
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boston council

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

891 CENTRE STREET
BOSTON. MASSACHUSETTS
02130 » §17-522-4000

HARDLD E. CLANCY
FRESOENT

Mr. Earl Krall
Francisu sTASZESKY  Tij rector of Registration Service

e misot National Council
Boy Scouts of America
JOHN K. BENSON North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902

VICS PRESIOUNT

Dear Earl:

EVERETT O, ROPER
VICE PRESIDENT

N We request that you immediately place on the Confidential File
{ Mr. Paul Hightower, age 23, currently registered as Scoutmaster of
' BERNAND " Troop 212, South Boston, and Assistant Scoutmaster, Troop 211, South

TEASURER

Boston.

SIDNEY STEWART His address is 227 Norfolk Street, Dorchester, Massachusetts 02124.

SEcRgTany

Please forward to me the necessary forms to complete.

RALPM DARIAN
SCOUY EXECUTIVE

Cofdially,

THEQDORE P. ACCAS
DERUTY SCOUT TXECUTIVE

ecdore Y. Accas
Deputy Scout Exe

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

PAULFVIGHTOHER

’ i3 REGISTERED WITH THE
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

TROOP 212
SCUTH BOSTON MA

SCCGUTMASTER
( TO THE LAST DAY OF
8 227- APRIL 1971

THIS CERTIFICATE [$ NOY TRANSFERABLE AND 'S
VOIO AFTEZR EXPIRATION QATE 1T MUST BE SNOWN

4y Sharng i #
( ,f Eé LOGCIL DISTHBUTOR WHEN !UHCNfS!NG :JNID‘OQN
’

p ”?
' 4
MASSACMUSETIS RAY O . O\() ~4 ,f/ :"/,,/,’.‘ N
UNITEO FUMD R VRN S o AL
‘-’--um‘y cwred scaur execurive

MO 2R.40%

Plaintiff's Exhibit 246
Page 15 of 16

February 2k, 1971

‘ETHIS s TO CERTIFAYNAT
PAUL pFIGHTOMER

P :
| 13 REGISTERED WITH THE
:BOY Scours or AMERICA

TROOP 213
SOUTH BOSTON MA

SCCUTMASTER

TO THE LAST DAY OF

2z7- APRIL 1970

THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT TRANSFERABLE AND g
VOID AFTER €XPIRATION DATE. 1T MyUST BE SHOwN

LOCAL OI‘STRIDUTQN EN pPuync SING UNIFORW
S IO I A A
“LeNT e ARE 184, |
PRE IO T cmed scour exrsunive J
™ ane |
i
i
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23 Feoruary 1071 : N

{ Cnairwan Hiselieczliiuaicz & Comnittra
of Tresa 212, TSA.

.

The job of Scoutmastar, as yeu Are aware, Aeals with thres
main srees. Ons, d=velering an outdedr erogram fer the weys; secend,
deavelaning in ths boys, citizengiip and leyalty te their country;
an? trird, thsat of developing character. .

t

tn tha [irst twe asnects ef the jab, I feel I have accomelished
the aeals af Sceuting. The third aspect theugh, leaves a lot te ®e desired.
AS w 3ceutmasler I neve Ween negligent in my duty of teaching character
and cleanlinsssei the mind as well s the bedy.

For the vast yecar naw, & shadew has hung ovar the treep and
myself. Because of rumnrs and allegatiens cencerning an incident a
vear and a hxif sge, The treem has suffered, vour ways have suffered
and Scoubing in this area has suffered. :

It is bow late now to cerrect the past. That incident ceupled
with rescent discussicns witn the bays snd sugrestive actiens have
preught mes te this soint where I have been ast =4 te resign.

it was my intsntien ta resign after Summer Camp. This was
Fhe wasic ressen [er insisting en mers warent interest and co-eperation
in tn= treems. The last thiag I wish is fer the treew te (eld ups.
T rezlizeé¢ the sdverse affect I was naving in the area, wut was net able
Lea [inish as I had slaaned.

1 cannet effer excuses cr a Aefense. It weuld be of lithle
use neu. I can anly ask that yau memhers and the sther parents 1ln tae
trooe thet T have heen sriveleg=d to asseciats with and call my friends,
%yagk that while yeu must loek with disdain upen seme of my actlens,
tial yeu w}ll alss comaider anfA lnek at my accemplishments and actiens
wisn nave aeen done in a woed light,

Al} my time, 211 my efferts end dime have teen feor ene puryese,
Your son, nis tresp, and Sceuting. This has becn my whele 1life for the
c¢ast twe and a hall years.

N 17 it uere possible te come to a reconcllment I weuld like
neLiaing mora, but I kneaw there weul'! always he that stigms ef the past
wvar my head, There would alsa %e the lost respact far me Wy the b&ys
and tnere wanuld alwayd we the mistrust tewards me in the minds of par;nts.

) T o?fcr my apelagy for what it is werth, for the harm T have
caused. T ask only your fergiveness and parden. I have leost yeur friendshiym
I cannot ask fer yeur continuance eof that, i

Yeurs &lways -

'
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